BY ALDS. PÉREZ, STAMPER, RAINEY, LEWIS, COGGS, DODD, SPIKER, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Felix A. Questell, Jr., who passed from this life on June 24, 2020.

WHEREAS,

## FELIX A. QUESTELL, JR.

passed from this life on June 24, 2020 at the age of 53, and his services were held on July 1, 2020 at Rozga-Walloch Chapel, 4309 S. 20<sup>th</sup> St.; and

**WHEREAS**, Felix Questell was the beloved father of Samantha, Jackie, Desirae, Cecilio, Andrian, Leonor and Lilliana, and he is further survived by many grandchildren, relatives and friends; and

**WHEREAS**, Felix Questell is also survived by his wife Jennifer, who he was lovingly devoted to and saw her as his best friend; and

WHEREAS, Felix Questell always put others first and he made it a point to advocate for his community, and he showed his dedication by actively volunteering for the Annual Puerto Rican Festival at Humboldt Park and he was a leader for the lead abatement program in Milwaukee; and

**WHEREAS**, Felix Questell was a passionate, kind, outspoken and respectful man who was surrounded by loving family and friends that he enjoyed spending time with; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Felix A. Questell, Jr., and mourns the passing of this fine, upstanding man; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Felix A. Questell, Jr.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Russell W. Stamper, II, Khalif J. Rainey, Chantia Lewis, Milele A. Coggs, Nikiya Dodd, Scott Spiker, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 7, 2020.